B-23 Hodnett Investment Tax Credits – Annual Analysis 181

B-24 Hodnett Leasing Arrangements 182

B-25 Hodnett Accounting Policy Changes Affecting 183
  Ritenour Rate Base

1

Schedule B-1 ADJUSTED RATE BASE Page 1 of 3
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of the 13-month average Type of Data Shown:

adjusted ratebase for the test year, the prior year and the X Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/17
COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY most recent historical year. Provide the details of all Prior Year Ended 12/31/16

adjustments on Schedule B-2. Historical Year Ended 12/31/15
DOCKET NO.: 160186-EI Witness: S. D. Ritenour

Adjusted 13-Month Average Rate Base
($000s)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (1 0) (11) (12) (13)
Commission Total
Adjustments Utility with Juris dictional
Made in Last Adjusted Commission Total Utility Utility Adjusted

Total Non- Electric Case as per Company & Company Unit Power Adjusted Jurisdictional Per Company &

Line Company Electric Utility Applicable Commission Adjustments Adjustments Sales for UPS Rate Base Commission

No. Rate Base Components per Books Utility (3) + (4) (Sch. B-2) (5) + (6) (Sch. B-2) (7) + (8) Rate Base (9) + (10) Factor (11)x(12)

PlanHn-SeNice 5,265,235 0 5,265,235 (1 ,656, 156) 3,609,079 9,145 3,618,224 (96,640) 3,521,584 0.9818709 3,457,741

2 Accumulated Depreciation

3 & Amortization (1,695,765) 0 (1,695,765) 264,985 (1,430,780) 20,627 (1,410,153) 35,493 (1 ,374,660) 0.9823098 (1 ,350,342)

4 Net Plant-in-Service ( 1) - (3) 3,569,470 0 3,569,470 (1 ,391 '171) 2,178,299 29,772 2,208,071 (61 '147) 2,146,924 0.9815899 2,107,399

5 Plant Held for Future Use 14,757 0 14,757 0 14,757 0 14,757 0 14,757 0.9720810 14,345

6 Construction Work-in-Progress 70,587 0 70,587 (30,049) 40,538 1,893 42,431 (1,425) 41,006 0.9794420 40,163

7 Plant Acquisition Adjustment 1 '137 0 1 '137 0 1 '137 0 1 '137 (273) 864 0.9710648 839

8 Net Utility Plant (4)+(5)+(6)+(7) 3,655,951 0 3,655,951 (1,421,220) 2,234,731 31,665 2,266,396 (62,845) 2,203,551 0.9814822 2,162,746

9 Working Capital Allowance 99,604 (12,374) 87,230 93,311 180,541 83,366 263,907 (1,839) 262,068 0.9774982 256,171

10 Total Rate Base (8) + (9) 3,755,555 (12,374) 3,743,181 (1 ,327,909) 2,415,272 115,031 2,530,303 (64,684) 2,465,619 2,418,917

Supporting Schedules: B-2, B-3, B-5, B-6, B-7, B-8, B-9, B-10, B-13, B-15, B-17, 01-a, F-8 Recap Schedules: A-1

2

Schedule B-1 ADJUSTED RATE BASE Pa~e 2 of 3
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of the 13-month average Type of Data Shown:

adjusted ratebase for the test year, the prior year and the _ Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/17
COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY most recent historical year. Provide the details of all X Prior Year Ended 12/31/16

adjustments on Schedule B-2. Historical Year Ended 12/31/15
DOCKET NO.: 160186-EI Witness: S. D. Ritenour

Adjusted 13-Month Average Rate Base
($000s)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (1 0) (11) (12) (13)

Commission Total

Adjustments Utility with Jurisdictional

Made in Last Adjusted Commission Total Utility Utility Adjusted

Total Non- Electric Case as per Company & Company Unit Power Adjusted Jurisdictional Per Company &

Line Company Electric Utility Applicable Commission Adjustments Adjustments Sales for UPS Rate Base Commission

No. Rate Base Components per Books Utility (3) + (4) (Sch. B-2) (5) + (6) (Sch. B-2) (7) + (8) Rate Base (9)- (10) Factor (11) X (12)

Plant-in-Service 5, 140,197 0 5, 140,197 (1 ,806,230) 3,333,967 0 3,333,967 (154,081) 3,179,886 0.9818709 3,122,238

2 Accumulated Depreciation

3 & Amortization (1 ,607,542) 0 (1 ,607,542) 218,861 (1 ,388,681) 0 (1 ,388,681) 54,819 (1,333,862) 0.9823098 (1,310,266)

4 Net Plant-in-Service (1)- (3) 3,532,655 0 3,532,655 (1 ,587,369) 1,945,286 0 1,945,286 (99,262) 1,846,024 0.9815536 1,811,972

5 Plant Held for Future Use 14,757 0 14,757 0 14,757 0 14,757 0 14,757 0.9720810 14,345

6 Construction Work-in-Progress 54,904 0 54,904 (9,992) 44,912 0 44,912 (1,547) 43,365 0.9794420 42,474

7 Plant Acquisition Adjustment 1,393 0 1,393 0 1,393 0 1,393 (558) 835 0.9710648 811

8 Net Utility Plant (4)+(5)+(6)+(7) 3,603,709 0 3,603,709 (1,597,361) 2,006,348 0 2,006,348 (1 01 ,367) 1,904,981 0.9814279 1,869,602

9 Working Capital Allowance 136,733 (12,437) 124,296 73,193 197,489 (28,500) 168,989 (4,014) 164,975 0.9773238 161,234

10 Total Rate Base (8) + (9) 3,740,442 (12,437) 3,728,005 (1 ,524, 168) 2,203,837 (28,500) 2,175,337 (1 05,381) 2,069,956 2,030,836

Supporting Schedules: B-2, B-3, B-5, B-6, B-7, B-8, B-9, B-10, B-13, B-15, B-17, D1-a, F-8 Recap Schedules: A-1

3

Schedule B-1 ADJUSTED RATE BASE Page 3 of 3
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of the 13-month average Type of Data Shown:

adjusted ratebase for the test year, the prior year and the _ Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/17

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY most recent historical year. Provide the details of all Prior Year Ended 12/31/16

adjustments on Schedule B-2. X Historical Year Ended 12/31/15

DOCKET NO.: 160186-EI Witness: S. D. Ritenour

Adjusted 13-Month Average Rate Base

($000s)

( 1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)
Commission Total
Adjustments Utility with Jurisdictional
Made in Last Adjusted Commission Total Utility Utility Adjusted

Total Non- Electric Case as per Company & Company Unit Power Adjusted Jurisdictional Per Company &

Line Company Electric Utility Applicable Commission Adjustments Adjustments Sales for UPS Rate Base Commission
No. Rate Base Components per Books Utility (3) + (4) (Sch. B-2) (5) + (6) (Sch. B-2) (7) + (8) Rate Base (9) + (10) Factor (11)x(12)

Plant-in-Service 4,712,934 0 4,712,934 (1,284,744) 3,428,190 0 3,428,190 (395,838) 3,032,352 0.9818709 2,977,378

2 Accumulated Depreciation
3 & Amortization (I ,576,544) 0 (1 ,576,544) 179,178 (1 ,397,366) 0 (1 ,397,366) 134,844 (1 ,262,522) 0.9823098 ( 1 ,240, 188)

4 Net Plant-in-Service (1)- (3) 3,136,390 0 3,136,390 ( 1 '1 05,566) 2,030,824 0 2,030,824 (260,994) 1,769,830 0.9815576 1 ,737,190

5 Plant Held for Future Use 14,894 0 14,894 0 14,894 0 14,894 0 14,894 0.9720810 14,478

6 Construction Work-in-Progress 375,074 0 375,074 (338,068) 37,006 0 37,006 (2,278) 34,728 0.9794420 34,014

7 Plant Acquisition Adjustment 1,648 0 1,648 0 1,648 0 1,648 (1,648) 0 0.9710648 0

8 Net Utility Plant (4)+(5)+(6)+(7) 3,528,006 0 3,528,006 (1,443,634) 2,084,372 0 2,084,372 (264,920) 1,819,452 0.9814397 1,785,682

9 Working Capital Allowance 234,621 (12,560) 222,061 23,254 245,315 (25,468) 219,847 (14,750) 205,097 0.9799753 200,990

10 Total Rate Base (8) + (9) 3,762,627 (12,560) 3,750,067 (1,420,380) 2,329,687 (25,468) 2,304,219 (279,670) 2,024,549 1,986,672

Supporting Schedules: B-2, B-3, B-5, B-6, B-7, B-8, B-9, B-10, B-13, B-15, B-17, D1-a, F-8 Recap Schedules: A-1

4

Schedule B-2

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMPAN~ GULFPOWERCOMPANY

DOCKET NO.: 160186-EI
(1) (2) (3)

Line Adj.
No. No. Adjustment Title

Non Electric Adjustment:

2 Working Capital Adjustments

3 (1) Non-Utility Plant

4 Total Non Electric Adjustment

5 Commission Adjustments:

6 Plant-in-Service Adjustments

7 (2) Plant-in-Service - Environmental Cost

8 Recovery Clause

9 (3) Plant-in-Service - Conservation Cost

10 Recovery Clause

11 (4) Plant-in-Service - AROs

[…]

18 Overhead Conductors and Devices 157,248 0 157,248 157,248 1.0000000

19 Underground Conduits 1 '160 0 1 '160 1 '160 1.0000000

20 Underground Conductors and Devices 162,816 0 162,816 162,816 1.0000000

21 Line Transformers 290,864 0 290,864 290,864 1.0000000

22 Services 121,887 0 121,887 121,887 1.0000000

23 Meters 63,675 0 63,675 63,554 0.9980997

24 Street Lighting 79,692 0 79,692 79,692 1.0000000

25 Total Distribution 1 ,264,174 0 1 ,264,174 1,259,524 0.9963217

26 GENERAL PLANT 205,892 1,339 204,553 201,302 0.9841068

27 TOTAL ELECTRIC GROSS PLANT 3,618,224 96,640 3,521,584 3,457,741 0.9818709

28 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: B-1, B-2, B-13, B-17

53

Schedule B-6 JURISDICTIONAL SEPARATION FACTORS - RATE BASE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY

EXPLANATION: Provide a development of jurisdictional separation
factors for rate base for the test year, and the prior year if the test
year is projected.

DOCKET NO.: 160186-EI
($000s)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Total Total Adjusted

Line Adjusted Unit Power Utility Net Jurisdictional

No. Description Utility Sales of UPS Amount

1 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

2 PRODUCTION 673,491 34,321 639,170 621,298

3 TRANSMISSION

4 Land and Land Rights 7,407 0 7,407 7,200

5 Structures and Improvements 4,703 0 4,703 4,604

6 Station Equipment 36,503 638 35,865 35,046

7 Towers and Fixtures 25,151 0 25,151 24,448

8 Poles and Fixtures 34,344 0 34,344 33,384

9 Overhead Conductors and Devices 29,350 0 29,350 28,529

10 Underground Conductors and Devices 8,515 0 8,515 8,277

11 Roads and Trails 54 0 54 52

12 Total Transmission 146,027 638 145,389 141,540

13 DISTRIBUTION

14 Land and Land Rights 40 0 40 39

15 Structures and Improvements 8,527 0 8,527 8,329

16 Station Equipment 51' 109 0 51' 109 50,191

17 Poles and Fixtures 82,304 0 82,304 82,304

18 Overhead Conductors and Devices 53,642 0 53,642 53,642

19 Underground Conduits 809 0 809 809

20 Underground Conductors and Devices 65,345 0 65,345 65,345

21 Line Transformers 107,687 0 107,687 107,687

22 Services 60,041 0 60,041 60,041

23 Meters 27,614 0 27,614 27,580

24 Street Lighting 42,143 0 42,143 42,143

25 Total Distribution 499,263 0 499,263 498,110

26 GENERAL PLANT 91,372 534 90,838 89,394

27 TOTAL ELEC. ACCUM. DEPRECIATION 1,41 0,153 35,493 1,374,660 1,350,342

28 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING

Supporting Schedules:

Page 2 of 3
Type of Data Shown:
X Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/17

Prior Year Ended 12/31/16
Historical Year Ended 12/31/15

Witness: M. T. O'Sheasy

(7)

Jurisdictional

Separation

Factor

0.9720387

0.9720535

0.9789496

0.9771644

0.9720394

0.9720394

0.9720394

0.9720394

0.9720394

0.9735262

0.9750000

0.9767796

0.9820384

1.0000000

1.0000000

1.0000000

1.0000000

1.0000000

1.0000000

0.9987687

1.0000000

0.9976906

0.9841036

0.9823098

Recap Schedules: B-1, B-2, B-13, B-17

54

Schedule B-6 JURISDICTIONAL SEPARATION FACTORS - RATE BASE Page 3 of 3
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide a development of jurisdictional separation Type of Data Shown:

factors for rate base for the test year, and the prior year if the test X Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/17
COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY year is projected. Prior Year Ended 12/31/16

Historical Year Ended 12/31/15
DOCKET NO.: 160186-EI Witness: M. T. O'Sheasy

($000s)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Total Total Adjusted Jurisdictional

Line Adjusted Unit Power Utility Net Jurisdictional Separation

No. Description Utility Sales of UPS Amount Factor

1 NET PLANT IN SERVICE 2,208,071 61,147 2,146,924 2,107,399 0.9815899

2 CWIP- NON-INTEREST BEARING

3 Production 17,118 1,425 15,693 15,254 0.9720257

4 Transmission 13,953 0 13,953 13,591 0.9740558

5 Distribution 11,360 0 11,360 11,318 0.9963028

6 TOTAL CWIP- NON-INTEREST BEARING 42,431 1,425 41,006 40,163 0.9794420

7 PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE 14,757 0 14,757 14,345 0.9720810

8 UNAMOR. PLANT ACQUISITION ADJ. 1 '137 273 864 839 0.9710648

9 WORKING CAPITAL

10 Net Current Assets and Liabilities (17,554) (113) (17,441) (17,139) 0.9826845

11 Fuel Stock 69,213 1,784 67,429 65,490 0.9712438

12 Other Materials & Supplies 55,176 566 54,610 53,685 0.9830617

13 Prepayments 6,699 54 6,645 6,524 0.9817908

14 Other Investments 165,929 0 165,929 163,291 0.9841016

15 Preliminary Survey and Investigation Charges 9,863 0 9,863 9,587 0.9720166

16 Unamortized Rate Case Expense 0 0 0 0 0.0000000

17 Environmental Cleanup 40,684 263 40,421 39,722 0.9827070

18 Injuries & Damages Reserve (193) (193) (190) 0.9844560

19 Property Insurance Reserve (20,453) (566) (19,887) (19,521) 0.9815960

20 Post-Retirement Benefits Reserve (85,998) 0 (85,998) (84,631) 0.9841043

21 Cable Attachments (817) (5) (812) (798) 0.9827586

22 Other Deferred Credits & Debits (22,332) (144) (22, 188) (21 ,805) 0.9827384

23 Plant Smith 40,320 40,320 39,193 0.9720486

24 Plant Scholz Inventory 533 533 518 0.9718574

25 Transmission Settlement Deferred Earnings 22,837 22,837 22,245 0.9740772

26 TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL 263,907 1,839 262,068 256,171 0.9774982

27 TOTAL ADJUSTED RATE BASE 2,530,303 64,684 2,465,619 2,418,917 0.9810587

28 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: B-1, B-2, B-13, B-17

55

Schedule B-7 PLANT BALANCES BY ACCOUNT AND SUB-ACCOUNT Page 1 of 3
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the depreciation rate and Type of Data Shown:

plant balances for each account or sub-account to _2L_ Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/17
COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY which a separate depreciation rate is prescribed. Prior Year Ended 12/31/16

(Include Amortization/Recovery schedule Historical Year Ended 12/31/15
DOCKET NO.: 160186-EI amounts). Witness: S. D. Ritenour